

15-628

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BASSAM YACOUB SALMAN,

Petitioner,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* DARYL M. PAYTON
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SEAN HECKER

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW E. FISHBEIN

KAITLIN TERESA FARRELL

PETER SIMPSON ROSS

LAURA EMILY O'NEILL

TAZNEEN R. SHAHABUDDIN

DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP

919 Third Avenue

New York, New York 10022

(212) 909-6000

shecker@debevoise.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1

BACKGROUND4

I. The Facts of Mr. Payton’s Case4

 A. Mr. Payton Was At The End Of A Long Tipping Chain.4

 B. Following The Second Circuit’s Decision In *Newman*, The U.S. Attorney’s Office Dropped The Case Against Mr. Payton, But The SEC Continued To Pursue Civil Charges.....6

 C. The SEC’s “Proof” Of Personal Benefit Was That The Tippee Was A Pleasant Roommate.7

 D. The SEC Argued The Jury Could Simply Infer A Personal Benefit Since “You Don’t Get Something For Nothing In This World.”11

 E. The Jury Was Confused About The Personal Benefit And Scienter Elements, And Inferred Both Without Proof Of Either.13

ARGUMENT.....14

I. The Existing Law Of Insider Trading Is Untenable, Particularly As Applied To Remote Tippees.....	14
A. Mr. Payton’s Case Demonstrates That The Court Should Adopt The Pecuniary- Gain Standard For The Personal-Benefit Requirement.....	15
B. Mr. Payton’s Case Demonstrates That The Court Should Decline To Extend The Judge-Created Tipping Crime To Remote Tippees.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	15, 19
<i>Dirks v. Sec. & Exch. Comm.</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 242 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. for Pet., <i>Salman v. United States</i> , No. 15- 628 (filed May 6, 2016)	12, 16
Amended Complaint, ECF No. 32, <i>Sec. & Exch. Comm. v. Payton</i> , No. 14-cv-4644- JSR (S.D.N.Y. filed Mar. 2, 2015).	4, 5
Jury Verdict, ECF No. 136, <i>Sec. & Exch. Comm. v. Payton</i> , No. 14-cv-4644-JSR (S.D.N.Y. filed Mar. 3, 2016).	2
Max Stendahl, <i>SEC Scores Precarious Post- Newman Win in IBM Tip Trial</i> (Mar. 1, 2016), http://www.law360.com/articles/765523/sec- scores-precarious-post-newman-win-in- ibm-tip-trial	2, 14, 17

Mitu Gulati et. al., *Fraud by Hindsight*, 98
 NW. U. L. REV. 773, 774 (2004)21

Nolle Prosequi Order, ECF No. 170, *United
 States v. Conradt et al.*, No. 12-cr-00887-ALC
 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2015).6

SEC Ex. 611 (Martin Tr.), *Sec. & Exch.
 Comm. v. Payton*, No. 14-cv-4644-JSR
 (S.D.N.Y. filed Mar. 1, 2016) *passim*

SEC Ex. 612 (Dallas Tr.), *Sec. & Exch. Comm.
 v. Payton*, No. 14-cv-4644-JSR (S.D.N.Y.
 filed Mar. 1, 2016).....11

Supreme Court Rule 37.31

Supreme Court Rule 37.61

Trial Tr., *Sec. & Exch. Comm. v. Payton*, No. 14-
 cv-4644-JSR (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16–29, 2016)... *passim*
